GUYANA

No. 57 of 1980

ORDER

Made Under

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CO-OPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA ACT, 1980

UNDER SECTION 6 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CO-OPERATIVE REPUBLIC OF GUYANA ACT, 1980 AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXER-CISE OF ALL OTHER POWERS ENABLING HIM IN THAT BEHALF, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE PRESIDENT AS FOLLOWS:---

Citation, commencement and interpretation. 1.(1) This Order may be cited as the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana (Adaptation and Modification of Laws) (Representation of the People — Presidential Candidate) Order 1980 and shall come into operation on the day appointed under section 4 of the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana Act, 1980 for the coming into operation of the Constitution.

(2) In this Order "Constitution" means the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana as set out in the Schedule to the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana Act, 1980.

Amendment of Form 2 Cap. 1:03 2. Form 2 in the Schedule to the Representation of the People Act (as modified by the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana (Adaptation and Modification of Laws) (Representation of the People) Order 1980)* is hereby amended by the insertion after

"The title of our list is....." of the following:

"The candidate named......and numbered......hereunder is hereby designated as Presidential candidate in accordance with article 177(1) of the Constitution.".

Made this 14th day of August, 1980.

A. Chung, President.

*No. 50 of 1980.